AMENDMENT TO H.R. 6364 OFFERED BY MR. BISHOP OF UTAH

Strike section 10 (page 15, beginning line 5) and insert the following new section:

1 SEC. 10. ESTABLISHMENT OF NATIONAL WORLD WAR I ME-

2	MORIAL IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.
3	(a) Authority to Establish Commemorative
4	WORK.—The World War I Memorial Foundation may es-
5	tablish a commemorative work on Federal land in the Dis-
6	trict of Columbia and its environs to consist of an appro-
7	priate sculptural or other commemorative elements to
8	serve as the National World War I Memorial.
9	(b) Limitation on Size of Memorial.—The Na-
10	tional World War I Memorial may not exceed 0.5 acres
11	in size.
12	(c) Compliance With Standards for Commemo-
13	RATIVE WORKS.—
14	(1) In general.—Chapter 89 of title 40,
15	United States Code, shall apply to the establishment
16	of the National World War I Memorial in the Dis-
17	trict of Columbia and its environs.
18	(2) Exception from prohibition on addi-
19	TIONAL COMMEMORATIVE WORKS IN RESERVE.—

1	Section 8908(c) of title 40, United States Code, does
2	not apply with respect to the selection of the site for
3	the National World War I Memorial.
4	(3) No infringement upon existing memo-
5	RIAL.—The site selected for the National World War
6	I Memorial may not infringe upon or adversely im-
7	pact the District of Columbia War Memorial.
8	(d) LIMITATION ON TOTAL COST.—The total cost to
9	design and construct the National World War I Memorial
10	may not exceed \$10,000,000.
11	(e) Deposit of Excess Funds.—The Memorial
12	Foundation shall transmit to the Secretary of the Treas-
13	ury for deposit in the account provided for in section
14	8906(b)(3) of title 40, United States Code—
15	(1) any funds that remain after payment of all
16	expenses incurred in the establishment of the Na-
17	tional World War I Memorial (including payment of
18	the amount for maintenance and preservation re-
19	quired under section 8906(b) of that title); or
20	(2) any funds that remain for the establishment
21	of the commemorative work on expiration of the au-
22	thority for the commemorative work under section
23	8903(e) of that title.

- 1 (f) CEREMONIES.—The Centennial Commission may
- 2 plan, develop, and execute ceremonies to recognize the es-
- 3 tablishment of the National World War I Memorial.
- 4 (g) Memorial Area Defined.—In this section, the
- 5 term "District of Columbia and its environs" has the
- 6 meaning given that term in section 8902(a)(2) of title 40,
- 7 United States Code.

Amend the title so as to read: "A Bill to establish a commission to ensure a suitable observance of the centennial of World War I, to provide for the designation of memorials to the service of members of the United States Armed Forces in World War I, and for other purposes.".

